

## PROCLAMATION

Presented by Vice-Chairwoman Kristin Gaspar

## HONORING AT YOUR HOME FAMILYCARE

WHEREAS, the health, safety and well-being of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted the Live Well San Diego vision to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the Live Well San Diego vision is about uniting all sectors—business, schools, military and veterans' organizations, community- and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government—in order to bring about positive change; and

WHEREAS, At Your Home Familycare was established in 1984 to preserve quality of life through the provision of caring, reliable and affordable non-medical home care services, which include assistance with activities of daily living; and

WHEREAS, At Your Home Familycare's mission is to provide care that can improve the quality of life for senior citizens, disabled adults and youth; and

WHEREAS, At Your Home Familycare actively participates in the community by providing community education at various local health fairs to promote their message emphasizing the importance of prevention through various outlets including social media, through the Health and Science column for Communities Digital News, and is active in multiple Community Action Networks around San Diego County; and

WHEREAS, At Your Home Familycare provides Door-Through-Door Transportation Services with qualified drivers to take aging and disabled clients to medical appointments, social engagements and more to relieve social isolation; and

WHEREAS, At Your Home Familycare has an active Employee Wellness Program for all its employees which includes a gym facility, frequent break periods, healthy snacks, Safe Weight Programs and Bring Your Sneakers to the Office Program to encourage walking during lunchtime; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego is committed to recognizing and honoring those organizations that are dedicated to the best ideals of public service and At Your Home Familycare is one such worthy organization; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT PROCLAIMED by Chairwoman Dianne Jacob and all members of the San Diego County Board of Supervisors on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of August 2017 that they commend AT YOUR HOME FAMILYCARE for its outstanding service, leadership, and commitment to the health and wellness of county residents, and do hereby declare this day to be "AT YOUR HOME FAMILYCARE LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO DAY" throughout San Diego County.

TALLY TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

Supervisor 5th District

h District